

SCHEDULE 27

Amendment of the Measuring Instruments Regulations 2016

Amendment to regulation 52

37. In regulation 52 (rules and conditions for affixing the CE marking and the M marking)—

- (a) in paragraphs (1) to (6) before “measuring” insert “regulated” in each place it occurs;
- (b) in paragraphs (1) and (7) and in the heading, for “CE”, substitute “UK”;
- (c) in paragraph (4) omit “, not being sub-assemblies”;
- (d) in paragraph (8) for “Annex II to the Directive” substitute “Schedule 1B”; and
- (e) in paragraphs (8), (9) and (10) for “notified” substitute “approved”.